RECOMBINANT HUMAN ERYTHROPOIETIN (RhuEPO)

DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

I.
Epoetin alfa (for ESRD use) – 1,000 units (Epogen)

The following documentation is required for the use of Epogen – 1,000 units (HCPCS code J0886) in the treatment of patients with anemia secondary to:

· End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) on dialysis (facility and in-home).

Claims must include the following:

· ICD-9-CM codes 585.6 (End stage renal disease) and 285.21 (Anemia in chronic kidney disease).

· Diagnosis of ESRD.

· “The patient’s body weight is __ kg.”  The weight must be in kilograms.

· “The amount of recombinant human erythropoietin administered to the patient was __ units/kg.”

All claims must also be accompanied by one of the following:

· Three consecutive monthly hematocrit (Hct) and/or hemoglobin (Hgb) levels for a 90-day rolling average or
· The Hct and/or the Hgb of the previous or current month.

Depending on the Hct/Hgb target and threshold, the following documentation is also required.

	RhuEPO (Epogen) therapy target and threshold 
	Medical necessity documentation

	Target:                Hct <36% and/or Hgb 12g/dl

Threshold:           Hct <37.5% and/or Hgb 12.5g/dl


	None required

If the threshold was exceeded, documentation that the Epogen dosage was reduced or held







	Target:                  Hct 39% and/or Hgb 13g/dl 

Threshold:           Hct <40.5% and/or Hgb 13.5g/dl


	Medical justification for the higher target such as, but not limited to, ischemic heart disease or congestive heart failure

In addition to medical justification,
if the threshold was exceeded, documentation that the Epogen
dosage was reduced or held.








Note:
If RhuEPO (Epogen) is self-administered by the in-home dialysis patient, the provider must submit the following information:
· A statement that the drug was provided to recipient for self-administration.

· The date the supply was given to recipient.

· The number of units administered per day and frequency of injections.
II. Epoetin alfa (non-ESRD use) – 1,000 units (Procrit)

The following documentation is required for the use of Procrit – 1,000 units (HCPCS code J0885) in the treatment of anemia associated with the following medical conditions: 

Chronic kidney disease (pre-ESRD, non-dialysis)

Anti-retroviral therapy for HIV infected patients

· Elective, noncardiac, nonvascular surgery when patient is unable or unwilling to donate autologous blood

· Chemotherapy for non-myeloid malignancies 

· Myelodysplastic Syndrome (MDS)

When billing Procrit for chronic kidney disease only, providers must bill using one of the following ICD-9-CM codes:

· 585.1 – 585.5 (Chronic kidney disease, stages I, II, III, IV and V), or
· 585.9 (Chronic kidney disease, unspecified), and
· 285.21 (Anemia in chronic kidney disease).

In addition, all claims must be accompanied with the following information:

· Medical condition associated with the anemia  

· “The patient’s body weight is ______________ kg.”
· “The amount of recombinant human erythropoietin administered is ______units/kg.”
· “The patient’s actual (Hct) or (Hgb) level is 
, dated 
.”
Depending on the Hct/Hgb target and threshold, the following documentation is also required.

	RhuEPO (Procrit) therapy target and threshold 
	Medical necessity documentation

	Target:                Hct <36% and/or Hgb 12g/dl

Threshold:           Hct <37.5% and/or Hgb 12.5g/dl


	None required

If the threshold was exceeded, documentation that the Procrit dosage was reduced or held







	Target:                  Hct 39% and/or Hgb 13g/dl 

Threshold:           Hct <40.5% and/or Hgb 13.5g/dl


	Medical justification for the higher target such as, but not limited to, ischemic heart disease or congestive heart failure

In addition to medical justification,
if the threshold was exceeded, documentation that the Procrit
dosage was reduced or held.








In addition to the documentation above, the following is required for anti-retroviral therapy in HIV-infected patients:

· Current dosage of anti-retroviral drugs 

· Serum erythropoietin level__________(Level must be less than or equal to 500 mU/ml)

For elective noncardiac, nonvascular surgery patients who are unwilling or unable to donate autologous blood, please document:

· The date of surgery

The schedule and dosage of RhuEPO (Procrit)
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